[image: image1.png]STATE LIBRARY OF LOUISIANA




[image: image36.wmf][image: image37.wmf]    

[image: image40.png]



Services for the Blind & Physically Handicapped

[image: image38.jpg]


Reader’s Handbook

701 North Fourth Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Toll-free phone: 1-800-543-4702

Local phone: (225) 342-4944

Fax: (225) 342-6817

Email: sbph@pelican.state.lib.la.us
[image: image39.wmf]
3National Library Service (NLS)

Cost
4
The Collection
4
Louisiana Voices
5
Braille Collection
5
Contacting The Library
7
Location
8
Changing or Discontinuing Your Library Service
8
Confidentiality
9
Eligibility and Application for Services
9
Catalogs
10
Talking Book Topics & Braille Book Review
10
Large Print Book Catalogs
11
Subject and Genre Catalogs
11
Special Requests
11
Ordering and Receiving Books
12
Frequently Asked Questions
12
Magazines
16
Topics
16
Subscribing to National Library Service (NLS) Magazines
17
Other Magazines You Can Borrow
17
American Printing House for the Blind (APH) Magazines
18
Mailing
18
Receiving books and magazines
19
Returning books and magazines
19
Playback Machines
19
Operating Instructions
20
Playback Machine Repair and Maintenance
20
Types of Playback Machines
20
Accessories
21
Headphones
22
Pillow Speaker
22
Amplifiers
22
Remote Control Unit
22
Extension Levers
23
Youth Services
23
Catalogs
23
Magazines for Children
24
Summer Reading Program
24
Textbooks
24
Print and Braille Books
25
Descriptive Videos
26
Music Services
27
Library Service to Institutions
27
6 Things You Can Do To Improve Your Library Service
28



Welcome to Your Library

This handbook explains how you can obtain the best use of our library’s services, including how to order and return books; how to operate your equipment; and what to do if you have any questions. Whether you are a child, teenager, adult, or retired, SBPH has something to offer you — just like any other public library.

Welcome to the Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped (SBPH), your talking book and Braille library. We are responsible for providing library service to all persons in Louisiana who are blind, visually impaired, physically handicapped, or who have a reading disability. We have the same types of recreational and informational materials as your public library except that the National Library Service has narrated our books onto cassette tapes or has transcribed them into Braille. SBPH also provides books in large print. 

National Library Service XE "National Library Service"  (NLS)

In 1931, an act of Congress established the National Library Service to serve blind adults. Congress expanded it in 1952 to include children, in 1962 to provide music materials, and again in 1966 to include the physically handicapped. NLS selects and produces the full-length books and magazines. They then distribute these reading materials to a cooperative network of 57 regional and 81 sub-regional libraries that circulate them to eligible borrowers by postage-free mail. The Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped is Louisiana’s Regional Library.

Cost XE "Cost"  

Like services you receive from your local public library, services from Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped (SBPH) are free. State and federal funds support SBPH. We loan you the books and playback equipment (cassette machine). There is no postage required for returning any materials. 

The Collection XE "Book Collection"  


Books are selected on the basis of their appeal to people with a wide range of interests. Bestsellers, biographies, fiction, and how-to books are in great demand. Registered borrowers learn of new books added to the collection through two bimonthly publications, Braille Book Review and Talking Book Topics. Through an international union catalog available on the Internet and on CD-ROM, every network library has access to the entire NLS book collection and to the resources of several cooperating agencies. The international Union Catalog currently contains 375,000 titles.

Louisiana Voices XE "Louisiana Voices" 
Many Louisianans are now able to read select Louisiana books for the first time thanks to our audio book production program. Louisiana Voices produces a recorded collection of state and local interest books and magazines. Readers can learn of new Louisiana titles added to the collection through our quarterly newsletter Louisiana Hotlines.

Braille Collection XE "Braille Books" 

 XE "Books:Braille" 

 XE "Braille Collection" 

 TC "Braille Collection" \f C \l "1" 
The Utah Program for the Blind and Physically Handicapped, a division of the Utah State Library, provides braille service to our readers as well as Braille readers in seventeen states on a contract basis. They are especially set up for excellent service, having multiple copies of titles and a trained staff that responds quickly to requests for braille materials. In fact, they strive for a two-day turnaround on all requests.

How to Obtain Braille Book Service

Readers who desire Braille books should inform their reader advisor. Your reader advisor will contact Utah and have you added to the list of Louisiana’s eligible readers. 

As soon as the Utah facility receives your information, they will send you a welcome packet with complete information on how the service works. It will include a toll-free telephone number for you to call at any time.

Web-Braille TC "Web-Braille" \f C \l "1" 

 XE "Web-Braille" 

 XE "Web-Braille" 

 TC "Web-Braille" \f C \l "1" 
Web-Braille is an Internet, web-based service that provides, in an electronic format, many braille books and all braille magazines produced by the National Library Service (NLS). The Web-Braille site is password-protected and all files are in an electronic form of grade 2 braille. Web-Braille files may be read online or downloaded for viewing offline or embossing with a users own braille display, braille-aware note taker, or braille embosser. Such equipment is not available from SBPH. 

To register for Web-Braille, you must first contact SBPH and provide us with an e-mail address and a six-to-eight-character password. When the subscription is activated, you will receive access instructions by e-mail. 

Links to Web-Braille books are included in the NLS online catalog. This catalog is located at:

http://nlscatalog.loc.gov/

Contacting The Library


We hope that if you have any problems or question you will contact us. We want to get to know you and we want you to be happy with your library service. 

	Office Hours XE "Office Hours" :

	Monday through Friday

8:00 a.m.— 4:30 p.m.

	Telephon XE "Telephone Numbers:For Service for the Blind (Baton Rouge)" e:
	1-800-543-4702  (Toll-free in state)

(225) 342-4944  (Baton Rouge)

	Fax: XE "Fax Number (SBPH)" 
	(225) 342-6817

	E-mail XE "E-mail Addresses" :
	sbph@pelican.state.lib.la.us
Especially for children and young adults:

sbphkids@pelican.state.lib.la.us

	Web Sites XE "Web Site Address" :
	Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped:

http://www.state.lib.la.us
National Library Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped:

http://lcweb.loc.gov/nls/


Location XE "Location of SBPH" 
The Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped, a department of the State Library of Louisiana, is located in Baton Rouge. Our offices occupy the north end of the fourth floor of the State Library of Louisiana. The street address is: 701 North Fourth Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802.

Although some readers do pick up books from the library, we are set up to send and receive materials through the mail. Thus, it is unnecessary for you to pick up or return your books at our physical location.

Changing XE "Changing your library service"  or Discontinuing Your Library Service XE "Discontinuing Your Library Service"  

Call or write us whenever you want to change or stop your library services; for example, you can change your address, the number of books you receive at one time, or the types of books you receive (mysteries, westerns, etc.).

If you visit another state and want to receive library service while you are there, call or write your reader advisor and explain your needs. We can send books to your out-of-state address on a temporary basis. If your move XE "Moving to another state"  to another state is a permanent one, we can transfer your library services to the NLS regional or sub-regional library that serves the residents of that state.

Confidentiality XE "Confidentiality" 
The reading records of library users are considered to be confidential. Your records are kept as long as you are an active user. If you move to another state, you may request that we transfer your records.

Eligibility and Application for Services
“


Louisiana residents can sign up for library service by completing the Individual Application Form available from the Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped. 

Reading disabled XE "Reading Disabled"  children and adults are also eligible for library services. Please note that in the case of a reading disability, federal regulations stipulate that only a doctor of medicine (M.D.) or a doctor of osteopathy may sign the application form.

Anyone who is unable to read standard print as a result of a visual or physical limitation (temporary or permanent) may receive library service. Any visual impairment that makes reading difficult will qualify you for services. You do not have to be legally blind to qualify. The library also provides service to people with such physical limitations as cerebral palsy, multiple sclerosis, and muscular dystrophy. We will ask that you provide the signature of a certifying authority  XE "Certifying Authority" — a person such as a doctor, social worker, or counselor — who can verify your visual or physical limitation.

Catalogs XE "Catalogs for ordering books"  

There are several ways to find out what books are in the library. You can review the books listed in Talking Book Topics and Braille Book Review XE "Braille Book Review" . You can request specific titles, authors, or subjects through your reader advisor. Please note, however, that none of our catalogs include all of the books in the library. If your catalog does not have a book you want to read, do not assume that it is unavailable. It may just simply be listed in another catalog. If you want to read a specific book, the best way to find it is to call the library and ask if we have it. Your reader advisor has a complete list of all the books available. 

Talking Book Topics & XE "Talking Book Topics (TBT)"  Braille Book Review XE "Braille Book Review"  

Talking Book Topics (TBT) and Braille Book Review XE "Braille Book Review"  (BBR) are publications sent to all registered library readers directly from the National Library Service (NLS). You can receive your personal copy in large print, on cassette, or in Braille. All copies contain information about the most recent books produced by NLS and distributed to regional libraries.

Listings include book numbers, authors, titles, and descriptions for each book. They also show the length of each book and whether or not the book contains strong language, violence, and/or explicit descriptions of sex. Your catalog comes with an order form so you can simply check the books you want and send the order form to the library in Baton Rouge for cassette books or to the library in Utah for Braille books. 

Braille Book Review XE "Braille Book Review"  has a Braille order form. All versions of Talking Book Topics have large print order forms.

Large Print Book Catalogs
Large Print Books and Large Print Books for Children and Young Adults are two in-house publications listing the large print books available through the Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped. These catalogs come with pre-addressed order forms. Please call the library if you would like one (or both) of these catalogs. Individuals are eligible to borrow large print books for 30 days. 

Subject and Genre Catalogs 

Many catalogs are available which list books by subject or genre. Call your reader advisor if you would like any of these catalogs:

	[image: image2.png]



Bestsellers
	[image: image3.png]



More Mysteries

	[image: image4.png]



Classics
	[image: image5.png]



Pioneer & Frontier Stories

	[image: image6.png]



Coping Skills
	[image: image7.png]



Religion & Inspiration

	[image: image8.png]



Entertainers
	[image: image9.png]



Romance & Love Stories

	[image: image10.png]



Foreign Languages
	[image: image11.png]



Science Fiction & Fantasy

	[image: image12.png]



For Younger Readers
	[image: image13.png]



Short Stories

	[image: image14.png]



Humor
	[image: image15.png]



Short Novels

	[image: image16.png]



Mysteries 
	[image: image17.png]



Westerns


Special Requests XE "Books:Special Requests" 

 XE "Special Requests" 

 XE "Special Requests" 
You can also request that the library compile a list of books on a subject or author of your choice. If you make this type of request, make sure that you narrow your requirements sufficiently to make the list manageable. For example, a list of books on the history of the Civil War would be far more manageable than a request for books on history. Your reader advisor will be happy to work with you on fine-tuning your requests.

Ordering and Receiving Books

In order to receive books from the library, you must order them. You may order books in several different ways. Your orders will then be processed through the library’s automated circulation system, and you will receive the books you want to read.

The goal of the library’s circulation system XE "Circulation system, Goal of"  is to send you all the reading material you want on a steady basis. Therefore, most of the time, you will receive new books on a weekly or monthly basis. 

Frequently Asked Questions

How long can I borrow a cassette book/large print book/descriptive video/Braille book XE "Books:Loan Period" ?

[image: image18.png]



The loan period for a cassette book is 6 weeks. 

[image: image19.png]



The loan period for a large print book is 4 weeks.

[image: image20.png]



The loan period for a descriptive video is 2 weeks.

[image: image21.png]



The loan period for a Braille book is 4 – 6 weeks.

Returning books regularly and promptly assures you of a constant flow of reading material. If you need to keep a book longer, call the library and ask if it can be renewed.

Do you charge fines for overdue books XE "Books:Overdue" ?

No. The library does not charge overdue fines. There is also no charge for a book that is damaged during normal use. If you receive a damaged book, simply send it back and mark “defective” on the mailing label.

Do you have textbooks?

No. See page 23 for information on other organizations where you can obtain textbooks.

Do I have to pick up and return my books at the library?

No. We are designed to provide service via postage-free mail. All materials may be sent and returned using “Free Matter for the Blind and Physically Handicapped” privileges.

Are there a maximum or minimum number of books I can borrow?

You can generally have as many books as you want although most of our readers find that between 5 and 20 books at any one time is plenty. 

You must order at least one book a year in order to remain an active patron. If you have not ordered any books from us in over a year you will receive a letter asking that you place a book order. If you find that you are not ordering books and no longer need our services, please let the library know so we can help you return your books and equipment for someone else to use.

What do the Catalog Numbers XE "Catalog Numbers"  mean?

The library numbers books with a two-letter prefix followed by four or five numbers. The two-prefix identifies the medium in which the book is available. The following list identifies the codes:

BR
Braille

DV
Descriptive Videos

LP
Large Print Books

RC
Recorded Cassette

How many books will I receive at one time?

You can receive as many books at a time as you choose. Generally, most people prefer to receive between three and five books at a time. If you want more books than this, you can ask to have your maximum number raised. If you want fewer, you can have it lowered. 

How many books should be on my book list XE "Booklists:Preparing of" 

 "  at one time?

You should list at least 50 books on your initial book list and then add new titles to that list as often as you like. You will not receive all 50 books at once. With 50 books to choose from, the library can be sure to have something available for you to read.

How should I prepare my booklists?

Three pieces of information make it possible to identify the book you want. If you include at least two of the following three items for each book, you will be sure to get the book you asked for: Catalog Number, Book Title, and Book Author. Be sure to include your name and address on all order forms. 

What information should be on my booklists XE "Booklists:Information on" ?

You may order books by just the Catalog Number (e.g., RC 43410), but if you transpose any number you may get the wrong book. By including the author and title, you will be sure to receive the right book. 

If I send you a list of books, which ones will I get first?

Often, because of the manner in which the automated system reviews your book lists, we send you the books from your oldest list first. This means that books on your most recent list may not be automatically selected for you for a while.

How can I get a book XE "Books:Reserving"  that I want to read right away?

If you want to read a book as soon as possible, call the library and tell your reader advisor to put it on reserve XE "Reserving books" . When you reserve a book, we send it to you immediately if it is in. If it is out, we will send the book to you when it becomes available. 

Can you select books XE "Books:Selecting"  for me?

Yes. If you find that selecting books from the catalogs is inconvenient, you can let the library know what kinds of books you like to read or which authors are your favorites and your reader advisor will select books for you. 

What if I am not receiving enough books XE "Books:Not Receiving Enough" ?

If you are not receiving enough books, the reason may be that you are not sending your books back regularly. Another reason may be that your maximum number of books needs to be increased. Call your reader advisor to discuss this problem.

Can I order books XE "Books:Demand Only"  only when I want them?

Yes. You can request that books be sent to you only when you call to tell us that you want some. This way you will not have a constant flow of books and you will only receive the books that you specifically ask for at the time that you make your request. You do, however, need to order at least one book per year to remain to remain actively registered with the library. 

Magazines XE "Magazines" 
The National Library Service (NLS) offers a variety of magazines in Braille and on cassette that are free of charge to registered readers. NLS mails them directly to you each time the magazine comes out (weekly, monthly, etc.). These magazines are yours to keep. 

For a complete listing of the magazines available from NLS and other organizations, call the library and request the publication titled Magazines in Special Media XE "Magazines in Special Media" . This catalog is available in large print, Braille, or on cassette. Part 1 of the catalog lists all magazines produced by NLS that are available free of charge.

Part 2 lists magazines that are not part of the NLS reading program and cannot be requested from SBPH. These are magazines produced by other agencies and private organizations. These organizations may charge a subscription fee for some of these magazines. You are responsible for all costs; we cannot pay any subscription fees for you.
Topics

You can subscribe to or borrow from a variety of magazines. XE "Magazines:Topics"  Some topics include the arts, news, sports, science, parenting, computers, health, and finance. Women’s magazines and men’s magazines are available as well as several magazines written specifically for blind people and children. 

Subscribing to National Library Service (NLS) Magazines XE "Magazines:Subscribing to" 
To subscribe to an NLS magazine, call or write your reader advisor whom will send in your request to NLS. Do not contact NLS directly. The Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped handles all magazine subscriptions (cassette, large print and Braille), so you must contact us to subscribe. Subscription processing can take three months from the time of your request to the receipt of your first issue. You may order as many magazines as you like. 

Other Magazines XE "Magazines: Produced by other agencies"  You Can Borrow XE "Magazines: Subscribing to" 
The Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped has the following magazines on cassette produced by other agencies that are available for our readers to borrow: 

[image: image22.png]


 Choice Magazine

[image: image23.png]


 Florida Sportsman

[image: image24.png]


 Good Old Days

[image: image25.png]


 Guidepost

[image: image26.png]


 Humpty Dumpty

[image: image27.png]


 Journal of Visual Impairment

[image: image28.png]


 Music City News

[image: image29.png]


 Modern Maturity

[image: image30.png]


 New York Times Book Review

[image: image31.png]


 Retirement Life

[image: image32.png]


 Smithsonian 

[image: image33.png]


 Smithsonian Associate

[image: image34.png]


 Southern Living

[image: image35.png]


 Woman’s Day

You may request to borrow as many of these magazines as you like. Each one has a reversible mailing label and should be returned to the library. To subscribe to one of these magazines contact your reader advisor. 

American Printing House XE "American Printing House for the Blind"  for the Blind (APH) Magazines XE "Magazines:Subscribing to" 
Every year, APH will send you a notice asking if you want to continue your Newsweek and/or Reader’s Digest subscription(s). If you do, please make sure to fill out their form and return it to APH. If you do not return this form, APH will cancel your subscription(s). It is up to you and not your reader advisor to complete this form.

Free subscriptions to Reader’s Digest and Newsweek are available from the American Printing XE "Magazines:From American Printing House for the Blind"  House for the Blind. You can receive Reader’s Digest on cassette or in Braille. Newsweek is available on cassette only. You may order these magazines by contacting either your reader advisor, who can submit the initial order on your behalf, or call the APH Magazine Department directly at the following toll-free number 1-800-223-1839. 

Mailing XE "Mailing" 
All books, magazines, and equipment are sent to you as “Free Matter for the Blind and Physically Handicapped XE "Free Matter for the Blind" ” and may be returned this same way. There is no postage charge for returning materials. Materials come with a removable address card that, when turned over and reinserted, will show the library’s name and address for return mailing. Free Matter privileges are the result of Public Law 91-375, which allows large print, recorded, and Braille materials for persons with disabilities. If you encounter any problems with mailing your books’ via “Free Matter,” please call your reader advisor. 

Receiving books XE "Books:Receiving and Returning"  and magazines XE "Magazines:
Receiving and Returning"  

We mail books, magazines and playback machines to you using the U.S. Postal Service. Materials travel by fourth-class mail and can take 7 to 10 days to receive. Please note that we cannot mail books to you using any other mail services such as Federal Express or Priority Mail. 

Returning books and magazines 

Materials come with a removable address card that, when turned over, will show our name and address for return mailing. A punched hole in the upper corner of the mailing label will be on the left side when you receive a book. When you are finished with a book, turn the mailing label over so that the punched hole is in the right upper corner. Replace the label in the outside holder of the mailing container and drop it in a mailbox.

Playback Machines XE "Playback Machines" 
The National Library Service (NLS) has designed all the disabled readers. All playback equipment is loaned to you free of charge for as long as you are actively borrowing books. We allow individual readers one cassette player. 

In order to play talking book cassettes and records you will need this special playback equipment. This is because our talking book cassettes and records are not recorded the same way that commercial cassettes and records are recorded. Our cassettes are recorded on four tracks at a speed of 15/16 inches per second (ips) and play for 90 minutes per side (6 hours per cassette).

Operating Instructions

Talking book cassette machines come with recorded, large print, and Braille instructions explaining how to operate them. If you need more assistance in learning how to operate your machine, please call and ask for the Machine Department. The staff there will answer any questions you have about the operation of your playback machine.

Playback Machine Repair and Maintenance 


Call us if your playback machine breaks. Repair is free. If your records are in order, a new machine will be mailed to you immediately. Mail the defective machine back to the library in its original container or a box. We do not have extra boxes, but we can send you a mailing label. 

Remember: Machines can be mailed under “Free Matter” mailing privileges. Do not pay postage to return or exchange equipment. Call and ask the library for a mailing label if you need one.

Types of Playback Machines 

Standard Cassette Player XE "Standard Cassette Player"   (C-1) 



The Standard Cassette Player XE "Cassette Players:Standard"  (also called the C-1) allows readers to control the playback speed of cassette books and be able to review or skip over material. This machine has a built-in, re-chargeable battery-pack that allows up to six hours of operation without being plugged into a standard electrical outlet. Talking-book cassette machines are players ONLY; they do NOT record.

The battery in a standard cassette player is rechargeable. The best way to use your cassette player is to use the battery until it runs down completely. You will know when this happens because, although the tape may continue to turn, you will no longer be able to hear the reader. When the battery runs down, plug the cassette player into a standard wall outlet. Recharge the battery for 12 to 14 hours before you attempt to use it again. It is better not to use the player while it is plugged in; doing so will greatly reduce the life of the battery. 

After you fully recharge the battery, unplug the player and replace the cord in its holder. Do not plug the player in again until the battery wears down. This procedure will ensure the longest life of your battery. Leaving your machine plugged in all the time will overcharge the battery and ruin it.

Easy Cassette Player XE "Easy Cassette Player"   (E-1) 


Easy Cassette Player   (E-1) “ \l 3


Most borrowers prefer the standard machine because it allows them to control the playback speed of cassette books and to review or skip over material. The Easy Cassette machine XE "Cassette Players:Easy"  (also called the E-1) is designed for more automatic operation and eliminates the need to change sides; however, it lacks the versatility of the standard cassette player. It is provided to patrons who cannot manipulate the controls of the standard machine. The E-1 must be plugged into an electrical outlet; it is not equipped with a battery.

Accessories XE "Accessories"  



For more information regarding these and other accessories, please contact your reader advisor.

Headphones XE "Headphones"  



Record and cassette players are equipped with headphone jacks. Headphones are not, however, automatically furnished with your machines. If you live under circumstances where you need headphones to listen to your books, you can either buy headphones from a local retail outlet, or request that the library send you a set if you qualify. We issue headphones only to readers who require them for reading talking books where loud speakers are not permitted such as in nursing homes and hospitals. 

Pillow Speaker XE "Pillow Speaker"  



A pillow speaker is placed under your pillow and is normally heard only by you. They are only for readers confined to bed and they may be used with any playback machine. 

Amplifiers XE "Amplifiers"  



Hearing impaired readers may be eligible for an auxiliary amplifier for use with headphones. This is solely for use by readers with a profound hearing loss. Amplifiers require a separate application with medical certification; the sound is boosted to a level that can cause permanent hearing loss to persons with normal hearing.

Remote Control Unit XE "Remote Control Unit"  



Readers confined to bed or who have very limited mobility may request a remote-control unit. It turns playback equipment on and off but it will not control other functions such as volume and speed. Remote control units require a separate application. Once the application form is filled out, mail it directly to the address located at the top of the application.

Extension Levers XE "Extension Levers"  



Finger levers are for readers who have difficulty manipulating the key controls on a standard cassette machine. They attach to the key controls of the cassette machine.

Youth Services XE "Youth Services" 

 XE "Children’s Book Service" 
“

The library has both fiction and nonfiction books for children of all ages in recorded book, large print, print and Braille, Braille formats. The Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped does not provide books in standard print. If your child needs to “read along” with the recorded books on tape, please check either your school library or your local public library. 

Catalogs 


Large print, Braille books and talking books are available for children in grades three and up. You can request catalogs of children’s books including:

For Younger Readers XE "For Younger Readers"  (talking books and Braille books from preschool through senior high)

Large Print Books for Children and Young Adults 

Braille Book Review XE "Braille Book Review"  and Talking Book Topics also have sections announcing children’s books in Braille, cassette, and print and Braille. Children’s books include notations of appropriate grade levels.

Magazines XE "Magazines:For Children"  for Children 


The National Library Service produces magazines for children including Cricket, National Geographic World, Spider, Sports Illustrated for Kids and Seventeen. To subscribe to a magazine, call or write the Youth Services Librarian who will send in your request to NLS. 

Summer Reading Program XE "Summer Reading Program"  


Each summer, the library organizes a summer reading program for juvenile and teenage readers. The programs vary from summer to summer but are designed to encourage children and teenagers to read. Call the Youth Services Librarian for details about the current program. We also encourage children to participate in their local library’s reading programs.

Textbooks TC "Textbooks" \f C \l "1" 
We do not provide textbooks XE "Textbooks" , but many of our talking books are curriculum related. There are other organizations that have collections of recorded, Braille, and large print textbooks for loan. 

Recording for the Blind and Dyslexic (RFB&D), a private, nonprofit organization, provides recorded educational books and related library services to people with print disabilities. Prospective borrowers must register separately with RFB&D. 

Textbooks in large print may be purchased from American Printing House for the Blind (APH) and Library Reproduction Service. Textbooks in braille may be purchased from APH and the National Braille Association (NBA). 

The addresses are as follows: 

American Printing House for the Blind

1839 Frankfort Avenue

Louisville, KY 40206

1-800-223-1839

http://www.aph.org/

Library Reproduction Service

14214 South Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90061

1-800-255-5002

http://www.lrs-largeprint.com

National Braille Association

Braille Materials Production Center

Three Townline Circle

Rochester, NY 14623-2513

(716) 427-8260

http://www.nationalbraille.org

Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic

20 Roszel Road

Princeton, NJ 08540

1-800-221-4792

http://www.rfbd.org/

Print and Braille Books XE "Print and Braille Books"  



Print and Braille books are picture books written for very young children. The original print, complete with pictures, is rebound with Braille text pages interleaved between the print pages. Print and Braille books are also sometimes known as “twin vision XE "Twin Vision Books" ” books. 
Print and Braille books are excellent for sharing between blind and sighted individuals. Because the books contain large print, they are also useful for a child with limited vision who needs large print. The NLS Print and Braille collection contains both fiction and nonfiction books.

Descriptive Videos XE "Descriptive Videos" 
Great hit movies are available to registered readers thanks to the generous support of the Jones Foundation (your Friends of the Library). Descriptive videos are VHS videocassettes of movies and animated features that carry special narration between the dialogues to describe the action for visually impaired viewers.  

We offer this service “on demand” only; that is, we will only send you videos that you specifically request. We lend only one descriptive video to you at a time because of the limited size of our collection. Thus, we cannot send you another video until you have returned the earlier one and we have checked it in. The loan period for videos XE "Descriptive Videos:Loan period"  is two weeks.

Although we cannot pick out movies for you, we can keep a list of videos you wish to receive. We will then send an available title from your request list.

You must have access to a VHS videocassette player (VCR) and a television set (you do not need any special adaptation to hear the description). Such equipment is not available from SBPH. 

If you are interested in this service, please call and ask for the Descriptive Video XE "Descriptive Videos:Catalog for"  Service Catalog; it contains both an application form and a current list of available movies. 

Music Services XE "Music Services" 
Blind and physically handicapped people can borrow books about music as well as instructional music directly from the Music Section of the National Library Service for the Blind and Physically Handicapped (NLS). Music library services from NLS are free. 

NLS offers music materials in a variety of formats. Books and music are in Braille and large print. Instructional recordings are on cassette. Music magazines are in Braille, large print and on disc. The books, recordings, and music are sent to you and returned to NLS by postage-free mail. 

Interested borrowers should call NLS directly to order materials. The toll-free number is 1-800-424-8567. XE "Telephone Numbers:For Music Services (NLS)" 
Library Service to Institutions TC "Library Service to Institutions" \f C \l "1" 

 XE "Institutions" 

 TC "Library Service to Institutions" \f C \l "1" 
Library service is made available to institutions and agencies whose clientele might be expected to include blind or physically handicapped persons eligible for materials from the NLS. Such institutions and agencies include schools, hospitals, retirement homes, nursing homes and rehabilitation centers. The institution must assign a specific staff member to be responsible for equipment, talking books, and any accessories provided by the library to an institutions. These items are federal property, and institutions are held accountable for their location and condition. For more information about library service to institutions or to request an Institutional Application Form, please call the library at 1-800-543-4702.

6 Things You Can Do To Improve Your Library Service

1. Rewind all cassettes in every book. Your help in rewinding cassettes will shorten the time needed both to process your returned books and to send new books out to you.

2. Update your request list periodically. This will ensure that you always have a book to read.

3. Send each book back to the library when you have finished it. This will make that book available for others as well as guarantee you a steady flow of books.

4. Call your reader advisor whenever you have a question, problem, or if you need some reading suggestions. You can call the library toll-free at     1-800-543-4702, or make a local call at (225) 342-4944.

5. Review your magazine subscriptions at least once a year. This will help you receive only the magazines you want to read.
6. If you have library books or machines that you are no longer using, please call the library and let us help you return them for others to use.
Index



Accessories, 21

American Printing House for the Blind, 18

Amplifiers, 22

Book Collection, 4

Booklists

Information on, 14

Preparing of, 14

Books

Braille, 5

Demand Only, 15

Loan Period, 12

Not Receiving Enough, 15

Overdue, 12

Receiving and Returning, 19

Reserving, 15

Selecting, 15

Special Requests, 11

Braille Book Review, 10, 23

Braille Books, 5

Braille Collection, 5

Cassette Players

Easy, 21

Standard, 20

Catalog Numbers, 13

Catalogs for ordering books, 10

Certifying Authority, 9

Changing your library service, 8

Children’s Book Service, 23

Circulation system, Goal of, 12

Confidentiality, 9

Cost, 4

Descriptive Videos, 26

Catalog for, 26

Loan period, 26

Discontinuing Your Library Service, 8

Easy Cassette Player, 21

E-mail Addresses, 7

Extension Levers, 23

Fax Number (SBPH), 7

For Younger Readers, 23

Free Matter for the Blind, 18

Headphones, 22

Institutions, 27

Location of SBPH, 8

Louisiana Voices, 5

Magazines, 16

For Children, 24

From American Printing House for the Blind, 18

Produced by other agencies, 17

Receiving and Returning, 19

Subscribing to, 17

Subscribing to, 17, 18

Topics, 16

Magazines in Special Media, 16

Mailing, 18

Moving to another state, 8

Music Services, 27

National Library Service, 3

Office Hours, 7

Pillow Speaker, 22

Playback Machines, 19

Print and Braille Books, 25

Reading Disabled, 9

Remote Control Unit, 22

Reserving books, 15

Special Requests, 11

Standard Cassette Player, 20

Summer Reading Program, 24

Talking Book Topics (TBT), 10

Telephone Numbers
For Music Services (NLS), 27

For Service for the Blind (Baton Rouge), 7

Textbooks, 24

Twin Vision Books, 25

Web Site Address, 7

Web-Braille, 6

Youth Services, 23



� EMBED MSDraw.Drawing.8.1  ���





Table of Contents





.�.�.�.�.�.�..�.�.











PAGE  
1

_962286217.unknown

